MUNICIPALITY OF CROWSNEST PASS

BYLAW NO. 1066,2021

Amending the Municipal Planning Commission Bylaw

BEING a bylaw of the Municipality of Crowsnest Pass in the Province of Alberta for the purpose of amending the Municipal Planning Commission Bylaw No. 1042, 2020

WHEREAS the Municipality of Crowsnest Pass adopted Bylaw No. 1042, 2020, being the Municipal Planning Commission Bylaw, to establish a municipal planning commission;

AND WHEREAS the Municipality of Crowsnest Pass deems it advisable to amend the Municipal Planning Commission Bylaw;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to section 191 of the *Municipal Government Act* a council is authorized to amend a bylaw;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality of Crowsnest Pass in the Province of Alberta enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as "Bylaw No 1066, 2021 amending the Municipal Planning Commission Bylaw."
- 2. That this Bylaw shall amend the Municipal Planning Commission Bylaw as follows:
 - 2.1 by deleting Section 12.7 and replacing it with the following:
 - "12.7 The MPC shall not hear any public delegations."
 - 2.2 By adding Section 12.8 as follows:
 - "12.8 The MPC may only ask a member of the public for points of clarification on an application before them."
 - 2.3 By renumbering Sections 12.8 to 12.12.
- 3. If any portion of this Bylaw is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid portion shall be severed, and the remainder of the Bylaw is deemed valid.
- 4. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect when it has received third reading and has been duly signed.

READ a **first** time in council this <u>26th</u> day of <u>January</u> 2021.

READ a **second** time in council this <u>9th</u> day of <u>February</u> 2021.

READ a **third and final** time in council this <u>9th</u> day of <u>February</u> 2021.

Blair Painter

Mayor

Patrick Thomas

Chief Administrative Officer